RC953-FE4E1/8E1
User Manual
Raisecom Technology Co., Ltd
(09/2006)
                                             Raisecom Technology Co., Ltd
2
Contents
1. Cautions.............................................................................................................. 1

                        SS25
                                      Blank
Part number explanation:
RC953: inverse multiplexing equipment
A: indicates the type of Ethernet interface and the number of E1 interface: FE8E1,
FX8E1, FE4E1 and FX4E1.
   FE8E1 indicates the Ethernet interface is electrical and there are 8 E1 interfaces.
   FX8E1 indicates the Ethernet interface is optical and there are 8 E1 interfaces.
   FE4E1 indicates the Ethernet interface is electrical and there are 4 E1 interfaces.
   FX4E1 indicates the Ethernet interface is optical and there are 4 E1 interfaces.
B: this field is only for 8 E1 equipments (RC953-FE8E1, RC953-FX8E1)
   Blank: 75ohm unbalanced E1 connector.
   BL: 120ohm balanced E1 connector.
C: this field indicates the connector type of optical Ethernet interface, and the optical
Ethernet connector can be M, S1, S2, S3, SS13, SS15, SS23 and SS25.
Connector
type
Wavelength  Distance
M Multi mode, 1310nm (*) 0-2Km
S1 Single mode, 1310nm  0-25Km
S2 Single mode, 1310nm 10-60Km
S3 Single mode, 1550nm 15-120Km
SS13 Single mode, TX: 1310nm Single
mode, RX: 1550nm Single mode
0-25Km
SS15 Single mode, TX: 1550nm Single
mode, RX: 1310nm Single mode
0-25Km
SS23 Single mode, TX: 1310nm Single
mode, RX: 1550nm Single mode
10-50Km
SS25 Single mode, TX: 1550nm Single
mode, RX: 1310nm Single mode
10-50Km
*For multi mode connector, the transmission distance can be 850nm or 1310nm. 1310nm
is default settings and 850nm is customized.
D: power supply type: AC or DC
24V DC is customized
2.3. Dimension
International standard 19’’ 1U structure:
430mm (W) ×44.45mm× (H) ×266mm (D)
                                             Raisecom Technology Co., Ltd
4
3. Parameters
3.1. Basic configuration
 Main circuit: 1 electrical or optical Ethernet interface, 4 or 8 E1 interfaces.
 Power supply: 90-264V/AC or -36V- -72V/DC
3.2. Ethernet interface parameters
3.2.1. Electrical Ethernet interface
 Speed: 10/100M auto-negotiation
 Connector: RJ-45
 IEEE802.3 compliant
 IEEE802.3x flow control
 AUTO-MDI/MDIX
3.2.2. Optical Ethernet interface
 Speed: 100M
 Connector: SC
3.3. E1 interface parameters
 HDLC-over-E1 encapsulation
 Adopt frame-interleave multiplexing to realize the transportation of Ethernet over
multiple E1
 E1 link sequence auto-sensing
 The maximum jitter of E1 in a transmission channel is +/-16ms
 4M Bytes buffer for each Ethernet port to avoid packet loss
 Automatically adjust the E1 link capacity of transmission channel if one or more
E1 link fails
 For RC953-FE4E1 and RC953-FX4E1, there are both balanced and unbalanced
E1 connector (RJ-45 and BNC), you can use DIP-switch to choose the connector